## RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER OR DESIGNEE TO NEGOTIATE, EXECUTE AND FILE FEDERAL, STATE, REGIONAL AND LOCAL FUNDING DOCUMENTS FOR BOARD-APPROVED PROJECTS AND ACTIVITIES

WHEREAS, federal, state, regional and other local revenue sources are needed in addition to local revenue sources of the Los Angeles County Metropolitan Transportation Authority ("Metro") to help meet budget goals and objectives established and adopted by the Board of Directors for approved projects and activities for Los Angeles County; and

**WHEREAS**, the Board of Directors adopts a Long Range Transportation Plan for Los Angeles County that identifies, schedules, and programs funding for transportation projects and activities (including planning, capital, training, demonstration, research, and operating programs); and

**WHEREAS,** federal, state, regional and local sources of revenue are needed in addition to Metro's own sources of revenue to help finance projects and activities approved by the Board through its Long Range Transportation Plan for Los Angeles County, separate directives, and/or budget actions; and

WHEREAS, to access or draw down on such federal, state, regional and local sources of revenue that are managed and administered by Federal, State, and Local Governments, their Grantor Agencies, Regional Agencies and Other Local Grantors (including those providing private sector contributions or funding), Metro will be required to apply for such federal, state, and local funding; seek and negotiate related approvals; and execute funding agreements, contracts, and memoranda of understanding with said funding parties; and

WHEREAS, agreements, contracts, and memoranda of understanding with Federal, State, Local Governments, their Grantor Agencies, Regional Agencies and Other Local Grantors for such federal, state, regional and local sources of revenue may impose specific matching funding requirements by each agreement, contract, or memorandum of understanding for projects and activities; and

WHEREAS, agreements, contracts, and memoranda of understanding with Federal, State, Local Governments, their Grantor Agencies, Regional Agencies and Other Local Grantors for such federal, state, regional and local sources of revenue also may impose certain obligations upon Metro, including but not limited to provisions that indemnify and hold harmless said funding parties on Board-approved projects and activities and that require certain certifications and assurances as condition for providing such sources of revenue needed for Board-approved projects and activities; and



**WHEREAS**, with this resolution the Board is updating its authorization for negotiating, executing and filing all federal, state, regional and local funding documents and reaffirming its commitment to comply with federal, state, regional and local state funding requirements.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the Board of Directors of the Los Angeles County Metropolitan Transportation Authority that:

- The Chief Executive Officer or the Chief Executive Officer's Designee is authorized to execute and file applications, agreements, contracts, memoranda of understanding, certifications, assurances, amendments and all other necessary documents on behalf of Metro with Federal, State, Local Governments, their Grantor Agencies, Regional Agencies and Other Local Grantors to secure the federal, state, regional and local sources of revenue needed for Board-approved projects and activities; and
- The Chief Executive Officer or the Chief Executive Officer's Designee is authorized to furnish such additional information as may be required by Federal, State, Local Governments, their Grantor Agencies, Regional Agencies and Other Local Grantors to secure the federal, state, regional and local sources of revenue needed for Board-approved projects and activities.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED,** that the Board of Directors of the Los Angeles County Metropolitan Transportation Authority:

- Certifies that Metro will comply with all applicable statutes, regulations, executive orders, circulars, policies, and other administrative provisions required by agreements, contracts, and memoranda of understanding providing federal, state, regional and local funding from Federal, State, Local Governments, their Grantor Agencies, Regional Agencies and Other Local Grantors for Boardapproved projects and activities; and
- 2. Understands that many of those provisions or requirements will be specifically identified in said agreements, contracts, and memoranda of understanding, and that applicable statutes, regulations, executive orders, circulars, policies, and administrative practices may be modified from time-to-time and will affect the implementation of Board-approved projects and activities; and
- 3. Agrees that the latest applicable federal, state, regional and local requirements will apply to Board-approved projects and activities, unless Federal, State, Local Governments, their Grantor Agencies, Regional Agencies and Other Local Grantors determine otherwise.

## CERTIFICATION

The undersigned, duly qualified and acting as the Board Secretary of the Los Angeles County Metropolitan Transportation Authority, certifies that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Resolution adopted at a legally convened meeting of the Board of Directors of the Los Angeles County Metropolitan Transportation Authority held on this 27th day of October, 2016.

DATED:

Michele Jackson, Board Secretary Los Angeles County Metropolitan Transportation Authority